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1. Introduction

GreenHouse Mentoring(GHM) is a project of Stopsley Baptist Church (SBC), a
company limited by guarantee, Registered in England and Wales, Company
Number - 7605036, Registered Charity Number - 1150563, Registered Office -
Stopsley Baptist Church, St Thomas' Road, Luton, LU2 7XP

GreenHouse Mentoring (GHM) has been operating since 2002.

This document describes the results of the Annual Relationship Questionnaire
(ARQ) of Volunteers & Mentees, taken in June 2017.

2. Distribution

The questionnaire was distributed by hand and via post to all active relationships
in June 2017. Only active relationships that had passed the 4 Session Check
stage were considered.

Of the 46 questionnaires distributed 32 completed replies were received. Overall
a 70% response rate was achieved, which is a good return.

3. Analysis & Summary

The detail results are shown in sections 6 - 9, but overall, they paint a picture of
Mentees and Volunteers who appreciate the assistance that GreenHouse
Mentoring provides and find working with GHM is making a difference to their
lives. A year on year analysis of Relationships that completed the questionnaire
last year showed consistently high scores and improvements in some areas.

Methods used are shown in the Appendix.

4. Highlights — Outcomes
4.1 GHM aims to help young people with the following Outcomes ...

Improved social skills and self-esteem of Improved social skills and self esteem

. of young people

young people’ Outer Ring
Since joining GHM,
Has your confidence

, improved?

We asked the questions:

1 Since joining GHM, do you mix with
others better? B

= No

1 Since joining GHM, has your

confidence improved? Inner Ring

Since joining GHM,
Do you mix with
others better?
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The answer — Yes! The scores are very similar to 2016.

Improved awareness of self and their situation;

We asked the question:

1 Since joining GHM, do you
see better how your
behaviour affects others?

The scores are slightly down from
2016. However, the answer was
that 81% felt that since joining
GHM they saw better, so the
answer is Yes overall!

Do you see better how your
behaviour affects others?

mYes
= Other

u No

Young people more confident about a positive future;

We asked the questions:

1 Have you thought more
about the future?

1 Do you feel more confident
about the future?

Results are similar to 2016, an
encouraging 66% of Mentees have
thought more about the future since
joining GHM and 72% now feel
more confident about the future.

Young people more confident about a
positive future

Inner Ring
Since joining
GHM,Have you
thought more
about the future?

mYes
m Other

mNo

Outer Ring
Since joining

V:M, Do you feel
ore confident

about the future?

Greater resilience in home / school / social situations.

We asked the question:

1 Do you feel more able to deal

with difficult situations at
home or school?

Results are slightly better than 2016
with 78% of all Mentees feeling that
they were more able to deal with
difficult situations they encountered
compared to before joining GHM.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx

Do you feel more able to deal with
difficult situations at home or
school?

H Yes
m Other

u No
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4.2 GHM aims to help Volunteers with the following Outcomes ...

Volunteers have goals and have started to meet them;

Whilst we did not ask Volunteers specifically about their goals and whether they
had begun to achieve them, they did feel better about the future in general.

We asked the questions:

1 Have you thought more
about the future?

1 Do you feel more confident
about the future?

An encouraging 81% of Volunteers
have thought more about the future
since joining GHM and 84% now
feel more confident about the
future.

Volunteers more confident about a
positive future

Inner Ring
Since joining
GHM,Have you
thought more
about the future?

M Yes
® Other

H No Outer Ring

Since joining
%HM, Do you feel
more confident

about the future?

Increased Self Worth and / or Confidence;

We asked the questions:

1 Since joining GHM, Do you
mix with others better?

1 Since joining GHM, Has
your confidence improved?

The answers to both questions
were similar to last year — Yes!

Increased Skills of Volunteers.

We asked if Volunteers felt more
able to deal with difficult situations
since joining GHM. 84% of
Volunteers said they did!

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx

Increased self worth and confidence

of Volunteers
Outer Ring
Since joining GHM,
Has your confidence

, improved?

mYes
m Other

HNo

Inner Ring

Since joining GHM,

Do you mix with
others better?

Do you feel more able to deal with
difficult situations at home, work
or school?

M Yes
B Other

H No
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5. Recommendations

This was the second annual relationship survey. Bearing in mind the results and
the comments made by both Mentees and Volunteers, the following
recommendations are suggested:

1 That the survey be repeated each year in June;

1 To strengthen the understanding of the ARQ for Volunteers to make sure
they are fully aware of the way to complete the questionnaire and the
importance of clear results;

1 The results of the survey should be presented to the GHM Management
Committee, the Church and potential and existing funders.

M The results should be shared with all Volunteers.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 6 of 18
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6. Detail Results — Mentees
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Totals

g N
5 2 g
No Question S ]
Id 32.0
1 Are you enjoying your mentoring together? 32| 100%| O 0%| O of o 32
2 Has mentoring worked out as expected? 27 84%| 5 16%| O of o 32
How is it different? 0 0 1l 18l 3l o 22
3 Do you think meeting has helped you in any
way? 31 97%| O 0% O Of o0 0 31
Since Joining GHM.... 1 1
4.1 Do you mix with others better? 22 69%| 7 2%| of o of o] 29
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? 4.90
4.2 Do you see better how your behaviour affects
others? 26 81%| 3 9%| of o] of of 29
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? 46
4.3 Has your confidence improved? 28 88%| 3 9% o0/ of o of 31
On a scale of 1-6—how much has it improved? 49
4.4 Have you thought more about the future? 21 66%| 10 31%| of of of o 31
4.5 | Do you feel more confident about the future?
23 72%| 9 28%( O O O Of 32
46 Do you_feel_more able to deal with difficult
situations at home or school? 25 78%| 5 16%| 0] of o o 30
4.6.1 On a scale of 1-6—how much more? a2
462 How or in what yvay_dg you feel more able to
deal with difficult situations 30 94%| 2 6% 32
47 Do you think you have changed since starting
mentoring? 30 94%| 2 6% 0 0 o o 32
5 Do you feel that GHM listens to your ideas 29 91%| 2 6% 0 of o of 31
6 Do you feel you have a say in what you do in
your mentoring relationship? 32| 100%| O 0% o o0 of o0 32
7 What School is Mentee attending? 30 94%| 2 6% 32
Group Mentoring comprises the Skills &
8 Activity Clubs—Ace Kids, Ace Plus and the
BASEalong with the Skills Courses—Dealing
with Anger and Self-Esteem
8.1 Have you tried Group Mentoring? 15 47%| 15 47%| o] of o o 30
8.2 Have you enjoyed Group Mentoring? 13 87%| 1 7% 12| of o of 26
8.3 Did you feel Group Mentoring was helpful? 12 80%| 2 13%| 11| o/ of o] 25
9 Have you suffered bullying in the last year? 9 28%| 20 63%| O O of O 29
10 Have you suffered cyb_er—bullyi ng inthe _Iast
year? i.e. texts, emails or social media 2 6%| 27 84%| o o of 0O 29
11 Are there other things you need that would help
you? 8 25%| 22 69%| o of of o 30
11 What things? 28| 88%| 4 3% 2| of of o 34
12 Any other comments or Mentoring stories? 6 19%| 21 66%| O o of o 27
Please Comment 24 75%| 8 25% 32
Spoiled Sheet 0 0%| O 0% o o o o o
GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 7 of 18
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6.1 Commentary on Detail Results
All young people are enjoying mentoring together.

Though most young people thought it was as they expected, they also felt overall
that it was “Better”. No one felt it was worse than expected.

97% of the young people felt that mentoring had helped them and 94% admitted
that they had changed since they had begun mentoring.

We asked whether joining GHM had made a difference...

a) 69% felt that they mixed better with others and when asked how much the
average response was 4.9 out of a range 1 to 6;

b) 81% said they saw better now how their behaviour affected others;

c) 88% said that their confidence had improved;

d) 66% of the young people said they thought more about the future;

e) 72% felt more confident about the future;

f) 78% were more able to deal with difficult situations at home or school;

Young people feel very engaged with the service and feel that GHM both listens to
them (91%) and that they have a say in what they do in their mentoring
relationship (100%).

On the subject of Group Mentoring 47% of those in a mentoring relationship have
tried Group Mentoring and 87% of those enjoyed it. 80% of them felt that Group
Mentoring had been helpful.

6.1.1 Bullying

28% of those surveyed had experienced bullying in the last year and 6% has been
subject to Cyberbullying. These results are significantly lower than last year
(43%,23%).

6.2 Detailed Comments

When asked how Mentees felt more able to deal with difficult situations, the
following answers were offered:

1 1try to be as natural as possible;
Keep Calm;

Finding it slightly easier to ignore bad situations;

1

1

1 Being more assertive at school;

1 My anger [issues] have improved,;
1

More confident;

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 8 of 18
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| just feel more able;

Less angry;,

| think a lot better;

Ignore them;

Ignore things better;

Be there for others;

Talking, writing, drawing;

Remember all the tools to use;

| feel more calm and not losing my temper;
Calmer better under pressure;

Get help from an adult. | go to my room and lay down;

Helpful;

= =2 =2 2 4 A -4 -4 -4 -5 -4 -5 A

| wouldn't know how to;
1 Speak more and tell adults.
When asked for any other comments or Mentoring stories, Mentees said:
1 Improving confidence - forfeit to arrange my loss of pool to a GMH crowd;
1 If I didn't come here | wouldn't know what to do with myself;
1 Enjoy it & want to carry on. Enjoy playing pool;
1 Iam doing better at school,
1 It'sall good :-);
1 Bored going to GHM premises sometimes;
1

Enjoyed dog walk with S & B, learned how to do some dog training,
enjoyed cinema trip & Jump arena & bowling;

1 I really enjoy mentoring :-).

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 9 of 18
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7. Detail Results =Volunteers

Totals
IS
. v)
&
..9? S [ 7::'%0
J
\§ ) :\ o ;\e S -g Ew g' g
No Question L LIL3Z 30 &S L y
Id
1 Are you enjoying your mentoring together? 32|100%| O] 0%| O] O 0
2 Has mentoring worked out as expected? 30[ 94%| 1| 3%| 0 of o© 31
How is it different? 0 0 ol 171 3l o 20
3 Do you think meeting has helped you in any
way? 30| 94%| 1| 3%| o] o o] o] 31
Since Joining GHM.... I 1 1
4.1 Do you mix with others better? 26| 81%| 3| 9%| O O Of O 29
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? 4.31
42 Do you see better how your behaviour affects
others? 28| 88%| 3| 9%| O O 0 0 31
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? 4.52
4.3 Has your confidence improved? 29| 91%| 2| 6%| O0f of 0] of 31
On a scale of 1-6—how much has it improved? 413
4.4 Have you thought more about the future? 26| 81%| 6| 19%| of o[ o] of 32
4.5 | Do you feel more confident about the future?
27| 84%| 5| 16%| 0] of o o] 32
46 Do you_feel_more able to deal with difficult
situations at home or school? 27| 84%| 4| 13%| O of of o 31
4.6.1 On a scale of 1-6—how much more? 4.19
462 How or in what \_Nay_d(_J you _feel more able to
deal with difficult situations 30( 94%| 2| 6% 32
47 Do you think you have changed since starting
mentoring? 30| 94%| 2| 6%| 0 O] O] o 32
5 Do you feel that GHM listens to your ideas 30[ 94%| 1| 3%| 1| of of o 32
6 Do you feel you have a say in what you do in
your mentoring relationship? 32|200%| O] 0%| of of o] of 32
7 What School is Mentee attending?
Group Mentoring comprises the Skills &
8 Activity Clubs—Ace Kids, Ace Plus and the
BASEalong with the Skills Courses—Dealing
with Anger and Self-Esteem
8.1 Have you tried Group Mentoring? 13| 41%| 16[ 50%| of of o 0| 29
8.2 Have you enjoyed Group Mentoring? 12 92%| 0] 0%| 15| of of o 27
8.3 Did you feel Group Mentoring was helpful? 12 92%| 0] 0%| 15| of 0| o] 27
9 Have you suffered bullying in the last year? 2| 6%| 28| 88%| Of Of O oOf 30
10 Have you suffered cybgr-bullying inthe _Iast
year? i.e. texts, emails or social media 2| 6%| 291 91%| of o O] of 31
1 Are there other things you need that would help
you? 5| 16%| 25| 78%| O O] O Of 30
111 What things? 24| 75%| sl 25% o)
12 Any other comments or Mentoring stories? 10| 31%| 14[ 44%| of of o o] 24
Please Comment 27| 84%| 5| 16% 32
Spoiled Sheet of 0% of 0% o o0 of o0 O

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 10 of 18
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7.1 Commentary on Detail Results
All Volunteers are enjoying mentoring together with their Mentee.

Though most Volunteers thought mentoring was as they expected they also felt
overall that it was “Better”. No one felt it was worse than expected.

94% of Volunteers felt that mentoring had helped them personally and 94%
admitted that they had changed since they had begun mentoring.

We asked whether joining GHM had made a difference...
a) 81% felt that they mixed better with others;
b) 88% said they saw better now how their behaviour affected others;
c) 91% said that their confidence had improved,;
d) 81% of the Volunteers said they thought more about the future;
e) 84% felt more confident about the future;

f) 84% were more able to deal with difficult situations at home, work or
school;

Volunteers feel very engaged with the service and feel that GHM both listens to
them (94%) and that they have a say in what they do in their mentoring
relationship (100%).

On the subject of Group Mentoring 41% of respondents have tried Group
Mentoring and 92% of those both enjoyed and felt that Group Mentoring had been
helpful.

7.2 Detailed Comments

When asked how Volunteers felt more able to deal with difficult situations, the
following answers were offered:

1 Do not let my emotions cloud my judgement & more rationally;
Take a step back;

Listening to Mentee + training received,;

Communicating but with diplomacy;

N/A (2)

He has become more confident;

| feel more able to analyse situations;

More confident with youth;

= =2 =/ =2 A A2 A2 -2

| understand that everyone is different;

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 11 of 18
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1
il
1
1
il
1
il
)l
T

T

More relaxed,

Dealing with young people who have anger management issues;
Calmer;

Confident to speak in front of others;

| listen more;

Talking;

Understand my teenager better;

Less Angry better problem solving;

Think before react;

She doesn't understand the question;

When asked what other things Volunteers needed to help them, the following
answers were offered:

)l
T
)l
T
il

N/A (2);

Annual Review;

Not at the present moment;

| am only available 1st 2 weeks of hols — Thursday;

Doesn't cooperate, doesn't listen to advice, makes it difficult for me

All these points have been reviewed and action taken.

When asked for any other comments or Mentoring stories, Volunteers said:

1

Over time seeing him develop from a self confessed shy, quiet teenager to
a young man who openly discusses his perspective, even his reasons to
each choice on this form;

| feel privileged to have him as a Mentee and | look forward to our
meetings. We are a well matched pair who really enjoy each others
company. | see him growing in confidence;

| am enjoying watching my Mentee develop and | hope | can contribute
positively;

| just love to see the transformation of my Mentee from when he was in
primary school (where we first started to now where he is in High School);

| have learned the value of just showing;

It's been great seeing him grow in confidence & mature into a polite, well-
spoken lad;

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 12 of 18
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1 Watching him grow into a young adult has been a great process. He has
such a positive & refreshing view of the world;

1 Communication from GHM via newsletters are good. Training sessions
have been helpful;

1 Heis ajoy to play games with, love making up stories together,
encouraged me to try arial tyre thing in the park, never tried this as too
scared. Did it to show him | would try something scary! Loved it thanked
him for encouraging me!!

1 I getalot out of meeting him. It's lovely to see how he has blossomed! :-);

1 I feel she needs a learning mentor. Finds it hard to understand the basic of
guestions. Difficult to work with her;

8. Comparison with last year

This is the second year of the ARQ.

Mentee results were similar to the previous year — see following table (note the
question 4.7 was asked earlier last year, hence the misalignment of answers).

Significantly 94% of all Mentees felt that they had changed since starting
mentoring, a rise of 7% from the previous year.

Bullying statistics are down from 43% last year to only 28% this year.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 13 of 18
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8.1 Comparison of 2017 results with 2016 Results

2016
: §
Comparison of 2017 & 2016 &
Questionnaires 5
/5 /3
No Question N
d 30
1 Are you enjoying your mentoring together? 32 100%| 32 30[  100%| 30
2 Has mentoring worked out as expected? 27 84%| 32 27 90%| 30
How is it different? 0 » 0 27
3 Do you think meeting has helped you in any
way? 31 97%| 31 29 97%| 30
Since Joining GHM.... ” o 20
41 Do you mix with others better? 2 69| 29 |
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? 4.90 22 73%| 29
4.2 Do you see better how your behaviour affects
others? 26 81%| 29 4.50
On a scale of 1-6—how much better? .6 % o 20
4.3 Has your confidence improved? 28 88%| 31 4.76
On a scale of 1-6—how much has it improved? 2.9 27 50| 30
4.4 Have you thought more about the future? n a5 I 476
4.5 | Do you feel more confident about the future?
23 72%| 32 18 60%| 29
46 Do you_feel'more able to deal with difficult
situations at home or school? 25 78%| 30 23 77%| 29
46.1 On a scale of 1-6—how much more? .2 »E
462 How or in what yvay_dg you _feel more able to
deal with difficult situations 30 94%| 32 3.80
47 Do you think you have changed since starting
mentoring? 30 94%| 32 22 73%| 30
5 Do you feel that GHM listens to your ideas 29 91%| 31 27 90%| 29
6 Do you feel you have a say in what you do in
your mentoring relationship? 32 100%| 32 30[  100%| 30
7 What School is Mentee attending? 30 94%| 32 30[  100%| 30
Group Mentoring comprises the Skills &
8 Activity Clubs—Ace Kids, Ace Plus and the
BASEalong with the Skills Courses—Dealing
with Anger and Self-Esteem
8.1 Have you tried Group Mentoring? 15 47%| 30 18|  60%| 30
8.2 Have you enjoyed Group Mentoring? 13 87%| 26 15 83%| 30
8.3 Did you feel Group Mentoring was helpful? 12 80%| 25 15 83%| 30
9 Have you suffered bullying in the last year? 9 28%| 29 13| 43%| 30
10 Have you suffered cyb_er-bullyi ng inthe _Iast
year? i.e. texts, emails or social media 2 6%| 29 7 23%| 30
1 Are there other things you need that would help
you? 8l 25%| 30 of  30%| 29
11 What things? 28 88%| 34 1l a7 30
12 Any other comments or Mentoring stories? 6 19%| 27 4 13%| 26
Please Comment 24 75%| 32 7 23%| 30
Spoiled Sheet 0 0%| O 1 3%| 31
Given Badge? 0 0%| O 2 7%| 30

Note: The scores for individual questions are slightly misaligned because
qguestion 4.7 was asked after question 3 in 2016.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 14 of 18
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8.2 Like for Like Comparison
In 2016, 30 replies were received out of 39 potential relationships.
In 2017, 32 replies were received out of 46 potential relationships

12/30 of the 2016 relationships were still mentoring in 2017 and asked to complete
a 2017 questionnaire.

A year on year analysis of these 12 showed:
1 Very few differences from the average scores in each category;
1 Where we asked how much better Mentees felt, on a scale of 1 to 6:
o “Do you mix better” rose from 4.50 to 4.73;

o “Do you see how your behaviour affects others” dropped slightly
from 5.20 to 5.11;

o “Has your confidence improved” rose from 4.82 to 5.10;

o “Do you feel able to deal with difficult situations at home or school”
rose from 3.73 to 4.40;

9 The full results for these 12 are shown overleaf.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 15 of 18



GreenHouse
# Mentoring

SUING
Ky

oA

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire June 2017

g /
- Vo™

8.2.1 Comparison of 2017 results with 2016 Results for those
Mentees that took part in both questionnaires

Totals
Year on Year
Comparison
Mentees
> /5 X/
© “© “© ©
No 2016-2017 e |5/&/8 /8
.00 12.00
Are you enjoying your mentoring
1
together?
Has mentoring worked out as
2
expected?
How is it different?
3 Do you think meeting has helped you
in any way?
Since Joining GHM.....
4.1 Do you mix with others better?
On a scale of 1-6—how much better?
42 Do you see better how your behaviour

affects others?

On a scale of 1-6—how much better?

4.3 Has your confidence improved?
On a scale of 1-6—how much has it

improved?
Have you thought more about the
4.4
future?
Do you feel more confident about the
45
future?
46 Do you feel more able to deal with

difficult situations at home or school?

4.6.1| On a scale of 1-6—how much more?

How or in what way do you feel more

462 able to deal with difficult situations
Do you think you have changed since
4.7 ) -
starting mentoring?
5 Do you feel that GHM listens to your
ideas
6 Do you feel you have a say in what

you do in your mentoring relationship?

7 What School is Mentee attending?
Group Mentoring comprises the Skills
& Activity Clubs—Ace Kids, Ace Plus
8 and the BASEalong with the Skills
Courses—Dealing with Anger and

Self-Esteem
8.1 Have you tried Group Mentoring? 6 50% 6
8.2 | Have you enjoyed Group Mentoring? 4 67% 5
83 Did you feel Group Mentoring was
) helpful? 4 67% 6
9 Have you suffered bullying in the last
year? 3] 25% 2 17%

Have you suffered cyber-bullying in the
10 | lastyear? i.e. texts, emails or social

media 1 8% 1 8%
1 Are there other things you need that
would help you? 2 17% 2 17%
11 What things? 12| 200%)| 12
12 Any other commgnts or Mentoring m
stories? 3 25% 1
Please Comment 10f 8% 12

Spoiled Sheet

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 16 of 18
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Appendix
The questionnaires were distributed via hand wherever possible, along with a
letter giving guidelines (see below).
Letter sent to Volunteers

Dear
Annual Mentoring Relationship Questionnaire 2017

GreenHouse Mentoring (GHM) is carrying out a yearly survey of Mentoring
Relationships.

It is important for GHM to know how relationships are progressing, so that we can:

9 Explain to Funders how effective GreenHouse Mentoring is and encourage them to
support GHM — without funds we cannot continue; J

i Show Referrers the benefits of the work we do;

1 Update the GHM Management Committee on progress.

Please can you help us by working with your mentee to complete this form and can you
personally write the answers_carefully, legibly and honestly, at the next opportunity.

The questionnaire should be relatively easy to understand and is an opportunity to
speak with your mentee, encourage them and share with each other. However, the
following may also help:

1 Have fun together with it, finding out how each other feels. Itis a good opportunity
to have a general chat about things.

1 Please complete the questionnaire with your mentee, each question needs to be
answered by both yourself and your mentee; We recommend that you ask their
view first

1 NA means Not Applicable. If the answer to a question is “No” then there is no need
to answer any supplementary question that grades how much better;

1 Please return the form by 30 June at the latest to lan.

Thanks for your help!

lan Pirks
GHM Assistant Manager

How to deal with incorrectly completed or illogically answered
papers

While analysing the data, variations in responses were received and the following
rules used to decide what data to admit.

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire - June 2017.docx Page 17 of 18



GreenHoqse
# Mentorin

GHM Annual Relationship Questionnaire June 2017 R

1 Anonymity — any names quoted by Volunteers or Mentees were removed to
preserve anonymity;

1 Spoiled papers — if papers are received that have been scribbled on and no
data is able to be ascertained, then they are omitted from results;

1 "has mentoring worked out as expected?" if the answer was given as “yes”
but an answer was given to “how is it different”, we included these answers;

1 If questions were not answered — i.e. left blank, then these were not
counted but these blanks affected the overall percentages e.qg. if 58
returned with yes and 40 returned with no and 2 didn’t reply then the
percentages would be 58%, 40% and 2%

1 If N/A given as an answer to a question —then we included this comment in
the count;

1 Ifa"since joining GHM..." question is answered “yes” or “no” and no
numeric value given as to “how much different” in the next question, then
we included the first answer and left the other blank;

1 If a "since joining GHM..." question is not answered but a numeric value
given in the next question, then we included the number only in the analysis
of the second question;

1 If a"since joining GHM..." question is answered with “No” and a numeric
value given as to “how much different” in the next question, then we
included the first answer and left the other blank -i.e. did not include the
number;

1 Included any comments made in relevant questions even if they just say
"NO!"

1 Where an added comment makes it clear that the question as intended was
not answered properly then we omitted any answers related to that
guestion;

1 If answers are all crossed out then we omitted that question;

1 Where scores given are ringed - 2 digits — we input a score half way
between;

1 if an answer has a "?" alongside — we included the answer if clear, if no
other information we left it out;

9 If Yes/No are both circled then we omitted the answer.
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